Senate Community Affairs Legislation Committee

BUDGET ESTIMATES — 5-6 JUNE 2014
ANSWER TO QUESTION ON NOTICE

Department of Human Services

Topic: Waiting Times
Question reference number: HS 179

Senator: Cameron

Type of question: Written

Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 25 July 2014
Number of pages: 20

Question:

The answer to QoN HS 121 from February 2014 states that there has been a reduction of 3.1% or 281 employees engaged in face to face services since the Federal election.

a) Is this reduction affecting waiting times?

b) What are the strategies to get waiting times below 15 minutes?

c) What are the monthly average wait times by Customer Services Centre site?

d) What are the monthly average wait times by call centres?

e) What is the current number of casual employees employed within the call centre network?

f) What is the projected number of Casuals that the department is engage across the Call centre network over the next financial year?

g) What is the number of successful calls managed through the Call Centre network in the following financial years: 2011-12,2012-13, 2013-14?

h) What is the total number of inbound calls received by the Call Centre network including drop out, busy signals and any other category of unsuccessful calls?

i) Iunderstand that in the past Centrelink/DHS included a performance measure of call centre successful calls in its Annual Report?

j) When did that measure stop being published?

k) Why?

1) How many call centres is the Department operating?
m) Where are they?

n) What is the staffing profile of call centres? How many staff are on-going, non-ongoing, irregular and intermittent (casuals)?


Answer:

a) As per question on notice HS 121 from the 2013-14 Additional Estimates, through a focus on efficiently deploying resources the department has been able to ensure that the changes in staffing levels have not impacted on customer wait times.

In 201314, as at 15 September 2013, the average wait time in shopfronts was nearly 17 and a half minutes. In comparison, in 2013-14 as at 8 June 2014, the average wait time in shopfronts was just under 17 minutes.

b) The department is focused on reducing queue wait times and regularly reviews its operations to achieve shorter wait times while providing customers with a high quality interaction.

The department has a front-of-house operating model to ensure a consistent range of service strategies are in place in all service centres.

The department continues to focus on skilling staff to assist customers utilise the department’s digital channels. This enables customers to undertake their business at a time and place most convenient to them. The department’s range of digital services is increasing and a new Express Plus Centrelink App has recently been released that means customers can use the one App for their Centrelink business rather than the current payment specific Apps.

To ensure the shortest wait times for face to face services, service centres actively manage wait times through improved capacity planning and real time management approaches. In times of peak demand, staff are moved from non-face to face tasks to focus on serving customers.

¢) The table at Attachment A provides the monthly average wait times by shopfront for the period September 2013 to May 2014.

d) The department operates a virtual network and this means that average wait times are recorded by telephony line rather than for individual Smart Centres.

The following table provides the monthly average wait time for Centrelink-related calls for the period September 2013 to May 2014.

Period Average Speed of Answer
(minutes: seconds)
September 2013 11:05
October 2013 18:58
November 2013 25:22
December 2013 19:10
January 2014 23:32
February 2014 17:29
March 2014 16:30
April 2014 16:57
May 2014 14:45

e) The total number of intermittent and irregular employees employed within the Smart centre* network as at 31 May 2014 is 1,358.

*Note: Employees defined include all employees in actual identified cost centres as at 31 May 2014.


g)

h)

)
k)
D

The projected number of intermittent and irregular employees is difficult to determine given it is dependent on surge requirements. Approval has been provided from the APS Commissioner to maintain a pool of 1,700 intermittent and irregular employees.

The following table provides the number of successful Centrelink calls in 201112,
2012-13, 201314 (as at 31 May 2014). A successful call is defined as a call that
accesses the Interactive Voice Response; that is, the call accesses the telephony system.

Financial Year Successful Calls (rounded to millions)
2011-12 44 million
2012-13 42 million
2013-14 (as at 31 May 2014) 40 million

The following table provides the number of Centrelink inbound calls in 201112,
2012-13, 2013-14 (as at 31 May 2014). Inbound calls are defined as successful calls plus those calls that attempt to access the Interactive Voice Response and receive an engaged signal.

Financial Year Inbound Calls Attempts
(rounded to millions)
2011-12 77 million
2012-13 75 million
2013-14 (as at 31 May 2014) 52 million

The department has not changed the methodology for reporting call volumes.

The Department of Human Services, and prior to that Centrelink, has reported on call volumes through annual reports for a number of years. In the Department of Human Services Annual Report 2011-12 (the first annual report under the reconstituted department), the department reported on ‘handled’ calls (refer page 3). In the Centrelink Annual Report 201011, the agency reported on ‘successfully handled calls’ and ‘successful calls’ (refer page 118). These terms can be used interchangeably and do not represent a different methodology for reporting calls.

See answer to part (i).
See answer to part (i).

The department operates 29 dedicated telephony locations that provide Centrelink and Medicare Public services. The department operates 13 dedicated telephony locations that provide Child Support services. The department has moved to a more integrated approach to dealing with customer’s enquiries and most staff undertake a mix of work either via telephony, processing or online. This means that staff in locations other than the dedicated telephony sites will undertake customer enquiries via the telephony.

m) The 42 locations are:

Centrelink Call and Medicare Public/e-Health Sites

Adelaide, South Australia Batemans Bay, NSW
Bendigo, Victoria South Brisbane, QLD
Bunbury, WA Cairns, QLD
Tuggerah, NSW Coffs Harbour, NSW
Geelong, VIC Dowsing Point, TAS
Wollongong, NSW Traralgon, VIC

Norwood, TAS Liverpool, NSW


Maryborough, QLD
Brunswick, VIC
Palmerston, NT

Port Augusta, SA
Toowoomba, QLD

Tweed Heads South, NSW
Greenway, ACT
Blacktown, NSW

Child Support Smart Centre Sites

Bentleigh, VIC
Adamstown, NSW
Osborne Park, WA
Port Macquarie, NSW
Aitkenvale, QLD
Wendouree, VIC
Queanbeyan, NSW

Adelaide, SA Albury, VIC
Brisbane, QLD Dandenong, VIC
Geelong, VIC Hobart, TAS
Melbourne, VIC Newcastle, NSW
Parramatta, NSW Perth, WA

Surry Hills, NSW Townsville, QLD

Wollongong, NSW

n) The total number of smart centres* staff by employment status as at 31 May 2014 is outlined in Table A below.

Table A: Total number of call centres* staff by employment status as at

31 May 2014
Ongoing Non-Ongoing Non-Ongoing Total Ongoing Headcount (Excluding Intermittent/Irregular and Non-Intermittent/Irregular) Only Headcount Ongoing Headcount Headcount
3,012 221 1,358 4,591

*Note: Employees defined include all employees in actual identified cost centres as at 31 May 2014.
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